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CONSIDER POSSIBLE ACTIONS RELATING TO
CONTEMPLATED STATE LEGISLATIVE CHANGES
REGARDING THE TRANSFER OF MTA FUNDING TO
THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the MTA Board:

a. Consider one or more of the proposed legislative options; and

bo Oppose any legislation which does not reflect the MTA
adopted policy on the transfer of funds.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may wish to approve the staff recommendation or take any other
action as appropriate.

BACKGROUND

On August 3, 1995, the Governor vetoed SB 75 (Polanco) relative 
transferring $75 million annually of MTA Transportation Development Act
(TDA) funds to the County of Los Angeles for five years. The Governor
indicated in his veto message that he would "support legislation which
would provide for one year only of TDA revenues to the Los Angeles
County’s General Fund (Attachment A)."
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On August 23, 1995 the MTA approved a motion to consider legislative
alternatives and other options to mitigate the transference of $50 million of
MTA funds to the County. As you may know, the legislative efforts to
redirect MTATransportation Development (TDA) to Los Angeles County are
continuing unabated. To date at least one proposal has surfaced. Senator
Richard Polanco is considering introducing legislation to redirect to Los
Angeles County’s General Fund $46-48 million of MTA TDA funds annually
for a four years.

Staff has identified several pieces of legislation which could be amended for
these purposes. These bills include:

SB 727 (Hayden)
SB 1152 (Polanco)
SB 736 (Hayden)
SB 738 (Hayden)
AB 1640 (Escutia)
AB 1218 (Escutia)

As you may know, the County of Orange and Orange County Transportation
Authority (OCTA) have tentatively reached a local agreement regarding the
transfer from OCTA to the county of $38 million to be offset, after a one-
year period, by a redirection of $23 million in state gas tax funds from the
county to the OCTA. The use of TDA funds for this purpose has been taken
off the table. This arrangement would remain in place for fifteen years.

At this writing, it is believed that the Orange County legislative delegation
has agreed to the compromise which makes no specific reference to the
source of funds to be transferred (a copy of the Orange County proposed
language is attached as Attachment B).

The strategy for SB 75 involved the outright defeat or veto of the measure.
In light of the Governor’s veto message, the Board may wish to consider
other options to possibly mitigate the impacts of transferring $50 million to
the County.

Director Fasana has recommended that the MTA compile a list of statutory
changes beneficial to the MTA which the legislature might also consider to
mitigate a fund transfer. That list is appended as Attachment C.



ATTACHMENT A

(~OVERNOR’S OFFICE

AUgUSt 3, 1995

TO the Mer~bers of the Callforni~ Senate:

I am returning Senate Bill No. 75 withou~ my
signature.

This bill would transfer to Los Angeles County up to
$75 million a year of trnnsit funds for the next 5 years.
It would also, only upon enactment of subsequent
legislation, allow ~or a state-appointed truste~ for
Orange County to use a combination o~ transportation funds
and property tax revenue~ to pay off debt that would be
issued as part of a financial recovery plan.

I am concerned about the long-range impact this
measure will have on transportation services in Los
Angeles County. If SB 75 were to be signed, Los A~geles
County Could potentially lose the opportunity to receive
up to $~75 m£11ion over five years of federal matching
funds.

I have offered to support legislation which would
provide $50 million for one year 0nly of TDA revenues to
Los Angeles County’s General Fund. This action should not
Jeopardize any federal funding. Also, it must be
understood "that this legislation should be viewed as one
of several linked parts of the larger solution required ~o
provide needed fiscal relief for county governments.

Orange County has not yet demonstrated’ the ability to
negotia£e a resolution to its fiscal problems. It is
imperative that Orange County do so before the L~gis!ature
reconvenes on August 21, 1995.

I will support a responsible recovery plan that
permits Orange County to utilize TDA funding along with
other preexisting available revenue sources to implement
that solution.

Cordially,

PETE WILSON

f~OVERNOR PETE %~n.SON . STATE CAP[TOt - SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA Q5814



ATTACHMENT C

PROPOSED LEGISLATION REGARDING THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY:

1) Deletes labor restrictions under MTA turnkey authority law and provides for competitive
negotiation, rather than low bid contracts.

Amend

(c)

(d)

Article 3, Chapter 2, Section 130242 of the Public to read:

A contract awarded pursuant to this section may include operation and maintenance
elements. ,

(e) A contract under this section :h:!! may be let to the lowest responsible bidder whose
bid is responsive to the criteria set forth in the invitation for bids. If a contract is let
pursuant to this subsection, the following requirements shall apply: Notice requesting
bids shall be published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation. The
publication shall be made at least 60 days before the receipt of the bids. The authority,
at its discretion, may reject any and all bids, and may readvertise. All bids submitted
pursuant to this section shall be presented under sealed cover and shall be accompanied
by one of the following forms of bidder security: (1) cash, (2) a cashier’s check 
payable to the authority, (3) a certified check made payable to the authority, or (4) 
bidder’s bond executed by an admitted surety insurer, made payable to the authority.
Upon an award to the lowest responsible bidder, the security of each unsuccessful
bidder shall be returned in a reasonable period of time, but in no event shall that
security be held by the authority beyond 60 days from the time award is made.

(f) The Legislature finds and declares that in order to achieve the private sector efficiency
made possible by the contracts with private entities providing the scope of services
described in subsection (a), it may be in the public interest to consider proposals 
private entities which consider in addition to price such factors as financing, design,
schedule of performance, reliability, operating and maintenance costs, effect upon
systemwide efficiency, integration with other transit and transportation modes,
standardization, warranties, environmental and community factors, and record of
successful performance of proiects of similar magnitude by both the proposing private
entity and its proiect manaqement team.

(g) In order to evaluate proposals based upon some or all of the factors described in
subsection (f), the authority shall enter in to contracts with private entities 
competitive negotiation which shall meet the requirements of subsections (c), (d) 
(e) of section 130238.

Underline = New proposed language

Str!!:c = Deletion of language



2. Deletes CTC oversight of MTA bus operations placed in SB146, a Seismic Safety Bond
initiative.

Amend

(a)

Section 180.9 of the Streets and Highway Code to read:

Any funds that become available to the California Transportation Commission for
reprogramming, as a result of the adoption by the voters of the Seismic Retrofit Bond
Act of 1996, shall not be programmed by the commission for any mass transit
guideways in the County of Los Angeles until there is a public hearing on that
programming= ~’~ c f!nd!ng ~"" ÷h ..... ~ *h~* *~^ ~ .~.ngc!cs Count;"

(b) Nothing in this section shall be interpreted to prohibit any programming of
transportation funds for highway purposes.

3) Exempts the MTA from state sales taxes on big ticket capital purchases.

Add Section 6397 of the Revenue and Taxation Code to read:

The Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority is exempt form the computation
of the amount of the sales tax of tangible personal property, limited to bus and rail equipment,
and equipment used in the construction, maintenance and operation of its public transit system.

4) Deletes restrictions on joint development.

Amend

(a)

Section 30634 of the Public Utilities Code to read:

The district may enter into agreements for the joint use or joint development of any
property or rights by the district and any city, public agency, or public utility operating
transit facilities or non transit facilities, or both, or any other person, firm, corporation,
association, organization, or other entity, public or private, either, in whole or in part,
within or outside the district, for the joint use or development of any property of the
district or of the city, public agency, public utility, person, firm, corporation,
association, organization, or other entity, public or private, or the establishment of
through routes, joint fares, station cost-sharing, connector fees, or land, air, or
development rights sales or leasing, transfer of passengers, pooling arrangements or for
any other purpose necessary for, incidental to, or convenient for the full exercise of the
powers granted in this part. As to any service which the district is authorized to
perform pursuant to this part, the district may contract for the performance of the

Underline = New proposed language

Str!~,c = Deletion of language



(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

"Joint development" includes, but is not limited to, agreements with any person, firm,
corporation, association, organization, or other entity, public or private, to develop or
to engage in the planning, financing, or construction of district facilities or development
projects adjacent, or physically or functionally related, to district facilities.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this part, no joint development of non transit
facilities may be accomplished without the prior approval of the legislative body of the
local jurisdiction within which the development is to take place.

"Transit facilities," as used in this section, includes land, buildings, or equipment, or
interest therein, whether or not the operation thereof produces revenue, which have as
their primary purpose the operation of a r:!! transit system or the providing of services
to the passengers of a r:!! transit system.

"Nontransit facilities," as used in this section, includes any land, building, or equipment,
or interest therein, which is used primarily for the production of transit revenue not
arising from the operation of a rail transit system.

5) Exempts MTA and all transit provides from BOE fees for removal of hazardous wastes.

Amend Section 25174.7 of the Health and Safety Code to read:

(a) the fees provided for in Sections 25174.1 and 25205.5 do not apply to any of the
following:

(1) (A) Subject to subdivision (b), hazardous wastes which result when a
government agency or its contractor, removes or remedies a release of
hazardous waste in the state caused by another person.

(B) For the purposes of subparagraph (A), "release of hazardous waste in 
state caused by another person" means any generation, release, discharge,
spill, leakage, seepage, or disposal of hazardous waste in this state effected or
caused by, or resulting from, the activities of any other person, entity, or
natural force, including, but not limited to, the release of iphenyls, lead, or other
hazardous waste resulting from the demolition or removal by any state or local
agency, or by its contractor, of any structure or improvement that is acquired
from any other person or entity for the purpose of constructinq a public
transportation system.

6) Deletes restruction on the use of bicycle safety funding.

Amend Section 99233.3 of the Public Utilities Code to read:

Two percent of the remaining money in the fund shall be made available to counties and cities
for facilities provided for the exclusive use of pedestrians and bicycles unless the transportation
planning agency finds that the money could be used to better advantage for the purposes
stated in Article 4 (commencing with Section 99260) and Article 4.5 (commencing with Section
99275), or for local street and road purposes in those areas where the money may be expended
for such purposes, in the development of a balanced transportation system. Of the

Underline = New proposed language
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7)

Funds made available to a city or county pursuant to this section ~ ...... ÷ +~ .... ¯
may be expended to supplement moneys from other sources to fund bicycle safety education
programs, but shall not be used to fully fund the salary of any one person.

Redirects fines generated on transit properties back to the transit agency for rail safety
programs,

Add Section 1463.27 to the Penal Code to read:

Notwithstandinq Section 1463, out of money deposited with the county treasurer pursuant to
Section 1463, there shall be transferred, once a month, to the rail transit a.qency, an amount
equal to one-third of all fines and forfeitures collected during the preceding month upon the
conviction of, or upon the forfeiture of bail by, any person charged with a violation of Section
369.q or 369i within that rail transit agency’s jurisdiction. Money received by the rail transit
a.qency shall be used by that a.qency for the purposes of improvin.q rail transit safety within the
iurisdiction of that a.qency. In counties where there exists a county transportation commission
or county transportation authority created pursuant to Division 12 (commencinq with Section
130000) of the Public Utilities Code, that commission or authority is the a.qency for purposes
of this section.

Underline = New proposed language

= Deletion of language
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TRANSFER OF MTA TDA FUNDS
TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES GENERAL FUND

Overview

On August 1, 1995, the MTA Board was presented with the impacts
of the proposed SB 75. SB 75 would have transferred $75 million
annually for five years to Los Angeles County.

SB 75 was vetoed by the Governor. In his veto message, the Gover-
nor indicated he would support a one time transfer of $50 million.

The Legislature is in session until September 15, 1995 and is consid-
ering solutions based on the Governor’s proposal, unless a solution
can be developed locally.

Orange County and OCTA have worked out a compromise plan,
whereby OCTA will transfer $38 million of local funds per year for
15 years to the County of Orange. The County of Orange will transfer
$23 million of gas tax funds per year for 17 years to OCTA. OCTA is
giving up urban rail funds in favor of highway gas tax funds. Los
Angeles would be giving up transit funds used to support bus and rail
programs. If a repayment option is developed for Los Angeles,
similar to the plan for Orange, Los Angeles will need to be repaid in
transit funds to prevent bus operations cuts in the near term. Gas tax
funds could only be used to prevent further cuts to MTA’s rail pro-
grams, since gas tax funds, per the State Constitution can only be
used for highway and rail capital projects.

On August 10, 1995, the MTA Board authorized the CEO and staff to
enter into discussions with Los Angeles County staff. Four alterna-
tives were reviewed involving the transfer of TDA funds and potential
repayment options.

Staff has analyzed the impact of the TDA funds transfer which re-
quires a backfill of Prop C 40% funds for bus operations. The impacts
of each proposal on MTA’s operating and capital programs are sum-
marized in the attached charts.





TRANSFER OF MTA TDA FUNDS
TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES GENERAL FUND

PROPOSAL #1

¯ One time transfer of $50
million of MTA TDA funds to
County of LA

¯ State legislation needed to
allow county to use TDA
funds for non-transit purposes

¯ County pays back $50 million
to MTA over a 4 year period
with a combination of Prop A
and C Local Return funds

PROCESS

MTA would transfer $4.166
million per month for 12 months
for a total of $50 million from
MTA to County Local Transpor-
tation Fund (LTF)

County would transfer $50
million from LTF to County
General Fund

County would transfer $50
million from the County’s Prop A
and C Local Return Fund to MTA
as follows:

FY 1997 - $16 million
FY 1998 - $12 million
FY 1999 - $12 million
FY 2000 - $10 million

Total $50 million

MTA IMPACTS -- OPERATING

Minimal bus cost reductions
required beginning in FY
1997

MTA IMPACTS -- CAPITAL

One year delay to Metro Red
Line - Segment 3 ( includes
North Hollywood~ Mid-City,
Eastside)



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #1 :One Time Transfer of $50 million
Payback of $50 million Beginning in FY 1997

Page 1 of 2

Cash Uses

($ thousands)

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 159,908 185,988 208,753 202,200

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service
New Bond Debt Service
Rail Operations
Security Shortfall Funding
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators
Immediate Needs Program
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations

23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922 38,925
0 0 9,308 20,026 33,887
0 0 0 49,711 48,852

18,200 21,598 22,155 23,266 23,359
16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220 20,220
10,700 10,941 11,191 4,800 4,800
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
7,000 15,050 13,950 10,675 7,400

26,000 55,000 50,800 42,700 29,600
0 0

(12,000) (12,000) (10,000)
159,105 202,883 201,606

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance (1,710) 16,938 11,655 (21,013) (5,276)

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 594



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #1 :One Time Transfer of $50 million
Payback of $50 million Beginning in FY 1997

Page 2 of 2

Bond Uses

($ thousands)

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Bonding Capacity 97,020 111,720 144,480 271,320 329,280
Carryover 16,379 325 730 823 1,167
Subtotal Bond Proceeds 113,399 112,045 145,210 272,143 330,447

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 ~ North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System-wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshire Streetscape Project

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,100
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665 4,532
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305 25
0 10,000 0 20,707 25,403
0 0 0 121,397 146,574

710 2,337 3,330 9,692 1,040
0 0 0 27,295 127,713

12,092 45194 12,353 530 0
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835 2,881
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900 0

7,944 880 0 0 19,000
700 650 700 650 1,700

1,000 1,000
Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,315 144,387 270,976 329,968

325 405 93 344 (688)

325 730 823 1,167 479
A:\SCENIOF.XLS



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #1:One Time Transfer of $50 million with Payback of $50 million beginning in FY 1997 ,.v~..d s~s~s,

1996 1896 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 20015
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Prop C 40% DIscretionaryAveilable 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330 210,790 224,580 240,537 258,346 276,746 296,879
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 594 23,771 33,968 4,444 13,496 57,406
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 189,908 185,988 208,753 202,200 211,384 248,351 274,805 262,789 250,241 384,285

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service 23,419 35,31B 39,918
New Bond Debt Service 0 0 9,308
Rail Operations 0 0 0
Security Shortfall Funding 18,200 21,598 22,155
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating 16,400 18,210 20,220
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators 10,700 10,941 11,191
Immediate Needs Program 5,000 5,000 5,000
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators 7,000 15,050 13,950
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations 26,000 55,000 50,800

38,922 38,925 38,934 38,936 38,938 36,929 36,929 38,929
20,026 33,887 59,916 91,506 121,404 139,616 139,616 139,616
49,711 48,852 40,329 35,130 55,803 16,558 0 0
23,266 23,359 23,851 24,228 29,333 29,607 29,707 29,690
20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220
4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800
5,000 5,000

10,675 7,400 0 0 0 0 0 0
42,700 29,600

Phase out of Federal Operatin~ Assistance 5,000 ./ 0 0 0
I~ ~ii~’~ ~ ~it;l~ ~ t~ ~iE~.~I~!~E~,~" ( 16,000 (12,000) (12,000)

Amount Committed in Direct Uses 161,719 144,680 159,105 202,883

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance (1,710) 16,938 11,685 (21,013)

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870

(10,000)
201,606 187,613 214,384 270,061 249,294 232,836 232,818

(5,276) 23,177 10,197 (29,524) 9,052 43~910 64,080

594 23,771 33,968 4,444 13,496 57,406 121,466

Bonding Capacity
Carryover

97,020 111,720 144,480 271,320 329,280 311,640 189,840 0 0 0 0
16,379 325 730 823 1,167 479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10,471

Subtotal Bond Proceeds

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System-wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshire Streetacape Proiect

113,399 112,045 145,210 272~143

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305
0 10,000 0 20,707
0 0 0 121,397

710 2,337 3,330 9,692
0 0 0 27,295

12,092 45194 12,353 530
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900

7,944 880 0 0
700 650 700 650

1,000 1,000

330,447 312,119 190,478 5,866 34,837 22,406

1,100 1,100 1,300 1,300
4,532 3,625 2,900 2,320

25 o (77,604)
25,403 61,763 21,462

146,574 117,514 39,411 1,727
1,040 0 0 0

127,713 103,000 95,900 16,200
0 0

2,881 2,929 0 0
0 0 0 0

19,000 20,000 18,000 17,000
1,700 1,550 5,650 10,075

10,471

1,300 1,300 1,300
1,856 1,485 1,188

0 0

0 0 0
0 0 0

9,275 9,150 8,475

Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,318 144,387 270,976

325 405 93 344

325 730 823 1,167

329,968 311,481 184,623 (28,982) 12,431 11,935 10,963

(688) 169 5,217 28,982 (12,431) (11,935) (10,963)

479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10,471 (491)
A:\I SCENIOF.XLS 29-Aug-95 10:42:49 AM



Proposal 2:
One Time Transfer of $50 million

With LA County Payback in FY 2000

¯ Five Year Impacts
¯ Ten Year Impacts





Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #2: One Time Transfer of $50 million
With LA County Payback in FY 2000

Page 1 of 2

Cash Uses

($ thousands)
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 159,908 185,988 208,753 202,200

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service
New Bond Debt Service
Rail Operations
Security Shortfall Funding
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators
Immediate Needs Program
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations

23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922 38,925
0 0 9,308 20,026 33,887
0 0 0 49,711 48,852

18,200 21,598 22,155 23,266 23,359
16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220 20,220
10,700 10,941 11,191 4,800 4,800
5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
7,000 11,850 11,550 8,275 6,150

26,000 42,200 41,200 33,100 24,600
0 0Phase out of Federal Operating Assistance 5,000 ~ 0

Amount Committed in Direct Uses 161,719 144,680

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance

(50,000)

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance

159,105 202,883 155,356

(1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 46,844

(1,710) 16,938 11,655 (21,013) 40,974



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #2: One Time Transfer of $50 million
With LA County Payback in FY 2000

Page 2 of 2

Bond Uses

($ thousands)
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Bonding Capacity 97,020 111,720 144,480 271,320 329,280
Carryover 16,379 325 730 823 1,167
Subtotal Bond Proceeds 113,399 112,045 145,210 272,143 330,447

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System-wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshire Streetscape Project

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,1 O0
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665 4,532
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305 25
0 10,000 0 20,707 25,403
0 0 0 121,397 146,574

710 2,337 3,330 9,692 1,040
0 0 0 27,295 127,713

12,092 45194 12,353 530 0
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835 2,881
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900 0

7,944 880 0 0 19,000
700 650 700 650 1,700

1,000 1,000
Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,315 144,387 270,976 329,968

325 405 93 344 (688)

325 730 823 1,167 479
A:\SCEN 10D.XLS
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Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #2: One Time Transfer of $50 million with LA County Payback in FY 2000

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330 210,790 224,580 240,537 258,346 276,746 296,879
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 46,844 70,021 80,218 50,694 59,746 103,656
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 159,908 185,988 208,753 202,200 257,634 294,601 320,755 309,039 336,491 400,535

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service 23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922 38,925 38,934 39,936 38,938 38,929 39,929 38,929
New Bond Debt Service 0 0 9,309 20,026 33,887 59,916 91,506 121,404 139,616 139,616 139,616
Rail Operations 0 0 0 49,711 48,852 40,329 35,130 55,803 16,558 0 0
Security Shortfall Funding 18,200 21,598 22,155 23,266 23,359 23,851 24,228 29,333 29,607 29,707 29,690
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating 16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators 10,700 10,941 11,191 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800
Immediate Needs Program 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators 7,000 11,850 11,550 8,275 6,150 0 0 0 0 0 0
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations 26,000 42,200 41,200 33,100 24,600

0 0Phase out of Federal Operatin~l Assistance 5,000

Amount Committed in Direct Uses

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance

Bonding Capacity
Carryover

0
(50,O00)

161,719 144,680 159,105 202,883 158,356 187,613 214,384 270,061 249,204 232,836 232,819

(1,710) 16,938 11,655 (21,013) 40,974 23,177 10,197 (29,524) 9,052 43,910 64,060

(1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 46,844 70,021 80,218 ~50,694 59,746 103,656 167,716

97,020 111,720 144,480 271,320 329,280 311,640 189,840 0 0 0 0
16,379 325 730 823 1,167 479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10,471

Subtotal Bond Proceeds 113,399 112,045 145,210 272,143 330,447 312,119 190,478 5,855 34,837 22,406 IO,471

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Aeoess Capital 1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,100 1,100 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
Board Directed Studies 11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665 4,532 3,625 2,900 2,320 1,856 1,485 1,188
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements 28,717 22,429 8,889
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood 0 3,830 105,745 76,305 25 0 (77,604)
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City 0 10,000 0 20,707 25,403 61,763 21,462
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside 0 0 0 121,397 146,574 117,514 39,411 1,727
Segment 3 Enhancements 710 2,337 3,330 9,692 1,040 0 0 0
Pasadena Line 0 0 0 27,295 127,713 103,000 95,900 16,200
LA Car 12,092 45194 12,353 530 0 0 0 0
System-wide Rail Capital 15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835 2,881 2,929 0 0
Other Rail Capital 34,316 11,400 2,500 4,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Red Line Local Requirements 7,944 880 0 0 19,000 20,000 18,000 17,000 0 0 0
Rail and Rehabilitation 700 650 700 650 1,700 1,550 5,650 10,075 9,275 9,150 8,475
Wilshire Streetscape Proiect __ 1,000 1,000

Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses 113,074 111,315 144,387 270,976 329,968 311,481 184,623 (28,982) 12,431 11,935 10,963

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance 325 405 93 344 (688) 159 5,217 28,982 (12,431 ) (11,935) (10,963)

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance 325 730 823 1,167 479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10,471 (491)
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Proposal 3:
One Time Transfer of $50 million

¯ Five Year Impacts
¯ Ten Year Impacts



TRANSFER OF MTA TDA FUNDS
TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES GENERAL FUND

PROPOSAL #3

¯ One time transfer of $50 mil-
lion of MTA TDA funds to
County of LA

¯ State legislation needed to
allow county to use TDA funds
for non-transit purposes

PROCESS

MTA would transfer $4.166 mil-
lion per month for 12 months for
a total of $50 million from MTA to
County Local Transportation Fund
(LTF)

County would transfer $50 million
from LTF to County General Fund

MTA would backfill TDA loss with
Prop C 40% Discretionary Funds

MTA IMPACTS -- OPERATING

¯ MTA Bus cost reductions 4-5%
needed as follows:

FY 1997
FY 1998
FY 1999
FY 2000

Annual

$20 mill.
$10 mill.
$10 mill.
$13 mill.

Cumulative

$20 mill.
$30 mill.
$40 mill.
$53 mill.

¯ May likely impact bus service
and/or service levels.

MTA IMPACTS -- CAPITAL

One year delay to Metro Red
Line - Segment 3 ( includes
North Hollywood, Mid-City~
Eastside)



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #3: One Time Transfer of $50 million

Page 1 of 2

Cash Uses

($ thousands)

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 159,908 185,988 208,753 202,200

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service
New Bond Debt Service
Rail Operations
Security Shortfall Funding
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators
Immediate Needs Program
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations

23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922 38,925
0 0 9,308 20,026 33,887
0 0 0 49,711 48,852

18,200 21,598 22,155 23,266 23,359
16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220 20,220
10,700 10,941 11,191 4,800 4,800

5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
7,000 11,850 11,550 8,275 5,400

26,000 42,200 41,200 33,100 21,600
0 0 0Phase out of Federal Operating Assistance 5,000

Amount Committed in Direct Uses 161,719 144,680 159,105 202,883 201,606

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance (1,710) 16,938 11,655 (21,013) (5,276)

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 594



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #3: One Time Transfer of $50 million

Page 2 of 2

Bond Uses

($ thousands)

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Bonding Capacity 97,020 111,720 144,480 271,320 329,280
Carryover 16,379 325 730 823 1,167
Subtotal Bond Proceeds 113,399 112,045 145,210 272,143 330,447

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit = Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System-wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshire Streetscape Project

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,100
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665 4,532
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305 25
0 10,000 0 20,707 25,403
0 0 0 121,397 146,574

710 2,337 3,330 9,692 1,040
0 0 0 27,295 127,713

12,092 45194 12,353 "530 0
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835 2,881
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900 0

7,944 880 0 0 19,000
700 650 700 650 1,700

1,000 1,000
Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,315 144,387 270,976 ~329,968

325 405 93 344 (688)

325 730 823 1,167 479
A:\SCEN10E.XLS
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Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #3: One Time Transfer of $50 million

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330 210,790 224,580 240,537 258,346 276,746 296,879
add: Carryover 6,743 (1,710) 15,228 26,883 5,870 594 23,771 33,968 4,444 13,496 57,406
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 159,908 185,988 208,753 202,200 211,384 248,351 274,505 262,789 290,241 354,285

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service 23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922
New Bond Debt Service 0 0 9,308 20,026
Rail 0 perations 0 0 0 49,711
Security Shortfall Funding 18,200 21,598 22,155 23,266
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating 16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators 10,700 10,941 11,191 4,800
Immediate Needs Program 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Recession Shortfall to Municipa~ Operators 7,000 11,850 11,550 8,275
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations 26,000 42,200 41,200 33,1 O0

0 0Phase out of Federal Operatin~Assistance 5,000 .J 0

Amount Committed in Direct Uses 161,719 144,680

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance (1,710) 16,938

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance (1,710) 16,228

Bonding Capacity 97.020 111,720
Carryover 16,379 325

38,925 38,934 38,936 38,938 38,929 38,929 38,929
33,687 59,916 91,506 121,404 139,616 139,616 139,616
48,852 40,329 35,130 55,603 16,558 0 0
23,359 23,851 24,226 29,333 29,607 29,707 29,690
20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220 20,220
4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800
5,000
5,400 0 0 0 0 0 0

21,600

159,105 202,883 201,606 187,613 214,384 270,061 249,294 232,836 232,819

11,655 (21,013) (5,276) 23,177 10,197 (29,524) 9,052 43,910 64,060

26,883 5,870 594 23,771 33,968 4,444 13,496 57,406 121,466

144,480 271,320 329,280 311,640 189,840 0 0 0 0
730 823 1,167 479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10,471

Subtotal Bond Proceeds

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System*wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshi~e Streetscape Project

113,399 112,045 145,210 272,143 330,447 312,119 190,478 5,855 34,837 22,406

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305
0 10,000 0 20,707
0 0 0 121,397

710 2,337 3,330 9,692
0 0 0 27,295

12,092 45194 12,353 530
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900

7,944 880 0 0
700 650 700 650

1,000 1,000

10,471

1,100 1,100 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300 1,300
4,532 3,625 2,900 2,320 1,856 1,485 1,188

25 0 (77,604)
25,403 61,763 21,462

146,574 117,514 39,411 1,727
1,040 0 0 0

127,713 103,000 95,900 16,200
0 0

2,881 2,929 0 0
0 0 0 0

19,000 20,000 18,000 17,000
1,700 1,550 5,650 10,075

0 0

" 0 0 0
0 0 0

9,275 9,150 8,475

Subtotal Bond-Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,315

325 405

325 730

144,387 270,976 329,968 311,481 184,623 (28,982) 12,431 11,935 10,963

93 344 (688) 159 5,217 28,982 (12,431) (11,935) (10,963)

823 1,167 479 638 5,855 34,837 22,406 10~71 (491}
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Proposal 4:
Four Year Transfer of $48 million to LA County General Fund

¯ Five Year Impacts
¯ Ten Year Impacts



TRANSFER OF MTA TDA FUNDS
TO COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES GENERAL FUND

PROPOSAL # 4

Transfer of $ 48 million per
year for 4 years of MTA TDA
funds

State legislation needed to
allow county to use TDA
funds for non-transit purposes

PROCESS

MTA would transfer $48 million
per year for 4 years from MTA to
County Local Transportation Fund
(LTF)

County would transfer $48 million
per year for 4 years from LTF to
County General fund

IMPACTS -- Bus

Bus costs reductions would be:
MTA

Annual Cumulative

FY 1997
FY 1998
FY 1999
FY 2000

$38.9 mill. $38.9 mill.
$13.2 mill. $52.1 mill.
$20.1 mill. $72.2 mill.
$ 0.0 mill. $72.2 mill.

Municipal Operators

Annual Cumulative

FY 1997
FY 1998
FY 1999
FY 2000

$9.7 mill.
$3.3 mill.
$5.0 mill.
$0.0 mill.

$ 9.7 mill.
$13.0 mill.
$18.0 mill.
$18.0 mill.

¯ Immediate Needs Program - $2.5
million per year

Security capped at FY 1996 levels

Decrease to base bus program of
$1.1 million per year starting in FY
1999

IMPACTS -- RAIL

Opening of Hollywood Red Line
Segment 2 delayed until FY
2000 (1 year delay)

Segment 3 construction de-
layed 4 years

¯ Pasadena Line delayed 4 years
or more

Either Red Line Wilshire/Western
operations delayed for 2 years or
Green Line operations stopped
for 2 years after expiration of
Federal CMAQ funding

18



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #4: Four Year Transfer of $48 million to LA County General Fund
($ thousands)

Page 1 of 2

Cash Uses

1995 1996 1997 1996 1999
Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Prop C 40% Discretionary Available 153,266 161,619 170,760 181,870 196,330

add: Carryover 6,743 290 (0) (0) 0
Total Prop C 40% Available 160,009 161,908 170,760 181,870 196,330

Direct Uses:
Current Debt Service
New Bond Debt Service
Rail Operations
Minor Rail Capital Expenses
Security Shortfall Funding
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Operating
Bus Operations - Municipal Operators
Immediate Needs Program
Recession Shortfall to Municipal Operators
Recession Shortfall to MTA Operations

23,419 35,318 38,918 38,922 38,925
0 0 9,308 9,308 9,308
0 0 0 41,476 48,852
0 0 0 0 0

18,200 18,200 18,200 18,200 18,200
16,400 18,210 20,220 20,220 20,220
10,700 10,941 11,191 3,681 3,681
5,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
7,000 5,875 4,572

26,000 23,301 18,288
Phase out of Federal Operating Assistance

~ ~ .~5~000 . J
0

Amount Committed in Direct Uses 159,719 161,908

0 0

48,000 48,000
170,760 181,870 141,249

Subtotal Annual Cash Balance 290 (290) (0) 1 55,081

Subtotal Cumulative Cash Balance 290 (0) (0) 0 55,081



Demand for Proposition C 40% Discretionary Funds
Proposal #4: Four Year Transfer of $48 million to LA County General Fund
($ thousands)

Page 2 of 2

Bond Uses

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999

Description 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Bonding Capacity 97,020 0 0 0 0
Carryover 16,379 325 (110,990) (255,377) (526,353)
Subtotal Bond Proceeds 113,399 325 (110,990) (255,377) (526,353)

Bond Eligible Uses
ADA Paratransit - Metro Access Capital
Board Directed Studies
Red Line Segment 2 Enhancements
Red Line Segment 3 - North Hollywood
Red Line Segment 3 - Mid-City
Red Line Segment 3 - Eastside
Segment 3 Enhancements
Pasadena Line
LA Car
System-wide Rail Capital
Other Rail Capital
Red Line Local Requirements
Rail and Rehabilitation
Wilshire Streetscape Project

1,300 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,100
11,064 8,851 7,081 5,665 4,532
28,717 22,429 8,889

0 3,830 105,745 76,305 25
0 10,000 0 20,707 25,403
0 0 0 121,397 146,574

710 2,337 3,330 9,692 1,040
0 0 0 27,295 127,713

12,092 45194 12,353 530 0
15,229 3,744 2,789 2,835 2,881
34,318 11,400 2,500 4,900 0

7,944 880 0 0 19,000
700 650 700 650 1,700

1,000 1,000
Subtotal Bond=Eligible Uses

Subtotal Annual Bond Balance

Subtotal Cumulative Bond Balance

113,074 111,315 144,387 270,976 329,968

325 (111,315) (144,387) (270,976) (329,968)

325 (110,990) (255,377) (526,353) (856,321)
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